File No. 120519 ' .Committee Item No.
Board ltem No. ' Qb

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: _Government Audit and Oversight Date _June 14, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' - Date Ql'ﬁ‘(&

Cmte Board

_Motion
Resolution
Ordinance. ,
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter andlor Report
MOU
Grant Information -Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

. Application
Public Correspondence

0 7 O
o

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

COOOOCIO
o

Completed by Alisa’ Miller ‘ Date_June 8, 2012
Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages
The complete document can be found in the file.



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

| MEMORANDUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: Supervisor Mark Farrell, Chair

: Government Audit and Oversight Committee
FROM: Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
DATE: June 15, 2012

SUBJECT: . COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEETING
" Tuesday, June 19, 2012

The‘following file should be presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board meeting,
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,
2012 at 1:00 p.m., by the votes indicated.

Item No. 26 File No. 120519

Ordinance adopting and implementing the arbitration award establishing the
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
International Union of Operating Engineers Stationary Engineers, Local 39, to be
effective July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2014.

RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT

Vote: Supervisor Mark Farrell - Aye
Supervisor Sean Elsbernd - Aye
Supervisor David Chiu - Aye

cc. Board of Supervisors
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Binder Copy '



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN F RANCISCO

OFFICE GF THE CONTROLLER

415-554-7500

June 14, 2012

Ms, Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board: of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244 -

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Bea Rasenfield
Controller

Moenique Zmuda
Deputy Confroller

RE:  File Number 120519: Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the International Union of

Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local No. 39

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submifting a cost analysis of the MOU between the City and
County of San Francisco and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers,
Local 39 (Stationary Engineers). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1,.2012 through
June 30, 2014, affecting 670 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $54.7 million and an

overall pay and benefits base of approximately $69.2 million.

As seen in Attachment A, our analysis projects that this amendment Will result in approximately $35,000
of savings to the City during FY 2012-13 and $1,097,000 of increased costs in FY 2013-14. Our analysis
assumes a scenario where premiums, overtime, step, and atirition grow consistent with wage changes..

If you have additional questions orvconcerﬁs please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at

554-7647.
Sincerely,

~ “::. = %&\\ i_‘ . -
Ben Roesenfield ; ; ) T
Controller j
cer Martin Gran, ERD

Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

City Hall « 1 Br. Cariton B. Goodbett Place « Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94§02-$694

EAX 415-554-7466 -



Atfachment A

Miemorandum of Understanding from July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2014
International Hnion of Operating Enginsers, Stationary Engineers, Local 38
Controller's Office Estimate of Costsi{Savings) FY 2012-2814

Annuzl Costs/{Savings)

Wages

1% Wage increases effective July 1, 2013, January 4, 2014, and March 29, -

2014 for all employees

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/{Decreases)

Benefits .
' Increased premiums ranging from $5 fo $15 per month for employees
enrolted in the Delta Dental PPO effective January 1, 2013.

For “Medically Single” employees, the City will pay 90% of the cost of the

medical premium capped at 80% of the cost of the second highest cost plan,

effective January 1, 2014.

_Annual Amount Increasef{Decrease)

FY 2012-2613

$ -
$ -
$  (35000)
$ -
$ (35,000

FY 2013-2014

$ 1,000,000
$ 285000
$§  (70.000)
$ (98,000
$ 1,097,000




Controller's Oflce Summary of 2012 - 2014 Lahor Agresments Costing
6/14/2012

Citywide Patterns

1) Wage Increases: Three 1'% wage increases In FY 2013-14, projected to result in a 1.75% wage and variable fringe cost increase during FY 2013-14

2) Step Savings: Effective July 1, 2012 postpone advancement form Step 1 to Step 2 until the completion of 12 months of service rathern than 6 months

3) Health Contributions: Effective January 2014, For "Medically Single” employees, the City will pay 90% of the cost of the medical premium capped at 90% of the

cost of the second highest cost plan.

, FY 201213 Total  FY 2013-14 Total

Costs/(Savings) $ . 3,489,000 § 37,571,000 _
FY 201213 FY 2013-14

Table Table Name . Wages & Premium Variahle Fringe Health & Dental  |Wages & Premium Variable Fringe Health & Dental

. 000 Consolidated Crafts $ 30,000 % - $ : - $ miooo $ . m.mo_oco $ (94,000)
001 Unrepresented Employees $ 14,000 $ 3,000 § (15,000) il i
003 Operating m:mﬂ:m.mqm. Local 3 $ - $ - $ - $ 76,000 § 21,000 % (5,000)
006 Electrical Workers, Local 6 $ 492,000 § 108,000 $ (17,000)| $ 981,000 § 255,000 $ (81,000)
021 Local 21 $ 62,000 $ (16,000) - $ - $ . 5,878,000 $ 1,643,000 $ (797,000)
038 Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry $ 16,000 §$ - $ C- $ 518,000 $ Am.m.ooo $ (40,000)
039 - Statlonary Engineers $ - $ - 5 (35,000)| $ 1,000,000 § 265,000 $ (168,000)
121 Service Employees International Union $ 6,048,000 § (39,000) $ (6,051,000){ $ 12,390,000 $ 1,981,000 $ -
130  Machinists Union $ 12,000 $ - 3 (9,000)| $ 209,000 $ 55,000 §. (33,000)
163* Physicians and Dentists $ 2,514,000 § 486,000 $ - $ 2,663,000 $ 589,000 $ (151,000)
200 .TWU Local 200 3 - $ -8 - 1% 28,000 $ 8,000 % (1,000)
251 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Miscellaneous . $ 7,000 $ - $ - $ 137,000 $ 38,000 % (23,000)
252 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Auto Service Worker $ (9,000) $ - $ - $ 33,000 $ 12,000 $ (6,000)
261  Laborers § (69,000) § 144,000 $ (47,000)| $ 953,000 % 444,000 $ (299,000)
311 Munlcipal Attorneys $ (2,000) % (1,000) $ - 18 1,065,000 $ 286,000 § (102,000)
351 Municipal Executives Assoclation $ - $ - 3 (79,000)| $ 2,019,000 $§ 541,000 $ (323,000)
419 DA Investigators $ - $ - ] (2,000)|$ - 61,000 $ 13,000 $ (12,000)
498  SF Deputy Sheriff's Associatlon . $ 5,000 $ - $ . (47,0000 $ A.mmm.ooo $ 268,000 m (231,000)
499  SF Sheriffs Managers and Supervisors $ - $ - $ (6,000)] $ 325,000 $ 45,000 § (23,000)
651 SF Probation Officers $ 873,000 §$ (849,000) $ - $ 1,105,000 § (773,000) $ (22,000)
791 Staff / Per Diem Nurses $ (54,000) $ -5 - s 1,481,000 $ 412,000 § -
856  Teamsters - Multi - Unit $ 113,000 $ (108,000) $ - $ - 259,000 § (78,000) § (12,000)
858** Supervising Nurses $ 25,000 $ - $ (5,000)| $ 361,000 $ 85,000 § (265,000)
965 . Supervising Probation Officers $ - $ - $ (3,000)] $ 36,000 $ 7,000 $ (6,000)
969 Institutional Police Officers $ T 3 - $ - $ i 7,000 $ 2,000 $ -

* The MOUs with the Physicians and Dentists are spl .53 two groups; one for bargaining unit 17 and one for bargaining unit 18 and run for three <mm:m form July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015

** The MOU with Supervising Nurses is for three years from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015

<



—

a h W N A O © 0 N DA W N A0 O o~ O Aow N

FILE NO. 120519 - ~ ORDINANCE NO..

[Memorandum of Understanding - International Union of Operating Englneers Stationary
Engineers, Local 39]

Ordinance adoptingy and implemenﬁng_ the arbitration award establishing the
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Union of Operating Engineers Stationary Engineers, Local _
39, to be effective July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2014.

NOTE: Additions are sm,gle under[zne zz‘alzcs Times New Roman

deletions are
Board amendment addltanS are double underlmed

Board amendment deletions are S%H-Ke%haceugh—nemqal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the

“arbitration award establishing the Memorandum of Understanding between the City

and County of San Francisco and the Internatienal Union of Operating Engineers

Stationary Engineers, Local 39, to be effective July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2014.

The arbitration award establlshmg the Memorandum of Understandlng o)

(mplemented is on file in the office of the Board of Supewlsors in Board File No.
120519. |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

s - |
By: % 4%% //7 // K/éﬁ’aﬂn-/

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chigt Labaor Attorney

Mayor Lee ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . ' Page 1
' 5/18/2012




COSF NEGOTIATIONS 2012

DEPARTMENT OF HL .N RESOURCES
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Stationary Engineers,
Local 39

STATIONARY ENGINEERS, LOCAL 39 BARGAINING HIGHLIGHTS
Term — Two year term (July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014).

Wages —

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 — No wage increases

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 —
e 1%on July1, 2013
e 1% on January 4, 2014
e 1%on Ma.rcﬁ 20,2014
Structural Reforﬁ of the City’é Healtheare Benefit and Cost-Sharing Structures —

e Health care cost sﬁaring effective January 1, 2014:

o For “medically single employees” (Employee Only) enrolled in any plan other
than the highest cost plan, the City shall only contribute ninety percent (90%) of
the “medically single employee” (Employee Only) premium for the plan in which
the employee is enrolled. : , :

o For “medically single employees” (Employée Only) enrolled in the highest cost
plan, the City shall only contribute ninety percent (90%) of the “medically single
employee” (Employee Only) premium for the second highest cost plan.

* Elimination of the medicaﬂy—siﬁglf_:/Employee Only in lieu monetary cash payment of
$190, effective June 30, 2014.  * - o S

e Dental
o $5/month premium contribution for Employee-Only;
o $10/month premium contribution for Employee + 1 Dependent; and
o $15/month premium contribution for Employee + 2 Dependent.

italics = moved existing langnage bold. double upderfine =new language
strsefout#talics = existing langnage prior section suckew = removed language

Pagel of 1






Jerilgu i, Cossack
Arbitiator, Medyatar, Factfinder
925-939-1904

OPINION AND AWARD IN ARBITRATION
. PURSUANT TD
— T —mfmcrsco-crrymmgsrcnom A;S @F-Ei___ i

tn The Matter of a Controversy Between:
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
Employer : ' _
' Interest Asbitration foi
the 2012 Collective
Barpai ning_AgTe:ment

and

STATIONARY ENGINEERS TOCAL 39

Unsion -

TR N P (e s I L W N R T R T W

For the Erployer:  Stacey Lucas, Bsquire '
. Deputy City Attorney — Airport Division
Office of the City Aftorney
Infernafional Terminal, 5™ Fiﬁﬂr
PO Box 8097
San Francisco, CA94178-8097

Forthe Union: . Stewert Weinberg, Esquirg
Weinberg, RKoger & Rosenfeld
1001 Marisa Village Parkway, Suite 200
aiameda, CA 94501-1091




STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE
Pursuzant to San Franciseo City Charter Sécﬁ'on A8.409-4, when fhe City and oné of its
- unions re&ch af) Imipasse with réép'ebt'-.te thé pegotiation of the terms and cor_tdiﬁon‘s of a new
Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"), the parties ate reqaired to snbmit ﬁléir dispute to
b_inc'ﬁng arbitration befare a ﬂlfﬁﬁﬂiéf{iﬁ@ AJ'»bitration_ Board comprised of 2 Neutral A;‘bfﬁaiér.,
one City representative and one Union re_presenﬁri%_. Td response to these obligatiols, the
parties sélected J-ﬁ;;ih}p-H . Cossack 1o sif as the Neutral Arbitrator, Joan Bryant asthe Board
membe-rfor Loeal-39, and Chrstina F‘ong‘a"s the Bodrd mrernber for the City::

The parties met on I\,{a}" 16,20 1iand attemipted fo negotiaté the terms of the new MOU-
with i‘_:hﬁ" assistance of ﬂie-bNeuh'aI’ Arbitrator acting in th.e'capacﬁy’of d médiatoz. Although the
parties were able to come to agreement on a nunzber of issues, 'séve';ai issugs were nof resolved
.through niegotiation and impa.sse-.wgs declared. |

The Board then convened an arbitration hearing tﬁét-sanﬁg‘day-, During the course of the
arbitrafion, thﬁ parties ‘ha_d an vpportunity to present evidence and ’t@ cross-examine witnesses,
At .ﬁzé conclusion of the hearing, _fhe parties submitted their Last, Best and Final Offers
("LBFO") to the Arbitration Board. Under Charter Section A8.40%-4(d), following the
sabmission of each party's LBFO:

The Board shail decide ezch issie by a majority voie by selecting
whicheyer last offer of settlement on that issue it finds by a preponderance
of the evidence presented during the arbitration most nearly conforms to
those factors traditionally taken info consideration in the determination of
wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of public and private

- employment but nof liniited to; changes in the average consumer price
index for goods and services; the wages, hours, benefits and terms and
conditions of employment of employees performing similar services; the
wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions.of employment of othex
emaployees in the-City and County of San Francisco; health and safety of
employees; the financial resources of the City and County of San
Francisco, including a joint report to be issued armually on the City's.
financial conditien for the Aext three fiscal yearsfom the Controller, the

3



Mayor's budget analyst and the budget atiatyst o1 the Board of
Supervisors; other demands oh the City 4nd Comnty's resources including.
Hmitatioris on the amount and nsé of revenues and expenditures; revenne
projectioris; the power fo levy faxes and raise revene by enhancements or
othier mesns; budgetéty teserves; and the City's ability to meet the costs of
the decision of the Arbitration Board: Ih addition, the Board shiall issie
vititfen findings on each and every one of the above factors as-théy may be
applicable to each and every issiie determinied in the Fward. Compliance
with the above provisions shall be mandatory.

Se s e ﬂmULVLQAﬁD‘WH‘EDRKWNISSUE?—_— I
Al RESGLVED ISSUES '
D%Iﬁﬁ'g the arbifration he’aﬁr;_'g-., tha Unionaccepted the Cify's .Offe'r on the foIlowing_City.
Proposals »
 City Proposal #7A —Denfal
* ity Proposal #12 — Duration
. City Proposal #13A —H@usekaaphqg
“ City Broposal #6D — Hoalth Care! '~
The MOU shall b&mﬁx{ded"cdﬁsistent with these Hiree City propesals.
B.  WITHDRAWN ISSUES |
Duirifig the hearing, the City withdrew the foﬂcwi,ﬁg- proposats:
© = Tity Proposal #3C — Night Shift Differential _
* Clity Proposal #3 (sic) - Standby Pay {zka City County Proposal#3AY

© » CityProposal #8B — Qverims Corripensation
= City Proposal #10A — Apprenticeship Safary Plan

LAST, BEST FINAL OFFERS
'C.  CITY'S LBFO - CONTESTED

1.  WAGES e Percent (1% ). wage increass effective 7/1/13; One Percent (1%)

wage increase sffecfive 1747/14; and One Percent {1%) w age Mcrease effective 3/29714.

TAs &Elﬁ-;ﬂfisdlai the arbifsation hearing. The amended proposal is set forth fully in Appendix A,



Z. ACTING ASSIGNMENT PAY (pars. 117-118)

'actmg asswnment nay_ih_aﬂ_be_retroactw& tn the first (:{,ggL
day of t’be assignment,

118, »Umm W rrtt; amsroval bv the DeDartment Head an emﬂlovee shaH be

3.  MULTIPLE LICENSE REQUIREMENT PREMIUM (Pars. 122-- 123}

122, Effective July 1,2012, 4 prenﬁurri'-o’f 7.5% percent shall be paid to all
covered employees for possession of multiple licenses and :
certifications (excluding driver’s licenses, CPR, harassment training, .
security cemﬁcan@n]TSA) wheg requir e& by the tegulating body {i.e,
Deépartment of Public Health and State Water Resonrces Controt
Board), or required by the City in writing. This premium shall be
apphed to all paid hours worked,



123. A Hoehse of cerfification that is a mimimum disalification for the
' positich &s set forth in the Civil Service- class specification or the jok
aonouncement does not qualify for thie mnifiple Heefise frerhium.

4. MTA PERFORMANCE INCENITVES (par. 133):

PE:‘LQH;' k] e rrnr”rsr nm-nnnhm‘ﬁmn ‘Fﬁ‘!‘ A At o .

Val oY, 3
AFES—aRG Or—CompEe O CHOROERCE A REenves
B 5

E. UHIGN‘S L.BFO — CONTESTED

WAGES Oﬂc Percent{1%) wape inerease Eﬁ:echw 717155 One Percent {1%)
wage increase ﬁectw& 174714; and One Pescent {1%) wage increase offechve 3/29/14 pliss two
ﬁaaimg helidays diring the first year @f the comtract. |

With respect o the City's LFBOs concerning Actmg Assigriment Pay, Mﬁiﬁp‘k& License
Requirement Premium, and MTA Performands Incentives, the Usian®s LBFO is o mazntam fhe

status quo



_ SELECTION GF THE APPROPRIATE
LAST, BEST AND FINAL OFFER AND DISCUSSION
. The Board is requited o select the Last, Best'and Final Offer of ither the Union or the
-C‘ity that, by a prépcﬁd@raﬁee of the evidénée presentéd durdng the @rbi_ﬂ‘aﬁm, most nearly
conformis to the factors traditionally taken info sonsideration in the determination of wages,
hours, heﬁéﬁts and terms and conditions of Pq_blic» and private emiployment. These factors.
include;, '-Buf are not limited ta: _ o o - ’ ‘
« changes in the average consumer -pri"Cé index for goeds and services;
¢ the wages, hours, benefits and ferms and conditions of employment of employees
' performing similar services:

¢ the wages, hiours, benefits 4nd terms and conditions of employment of other employees 1n

the City and County of San Francisco; |
* health and safety of employess;
= tlie financial resovrces of the City and County of S an Frantisco, jndind@g a jo.'in_t report

t0 be issued -zinmzaﬂy on thf: City's ﬁr;aﬁc'_laj condjtion for fhé rext threé fiscal years From

 the Controller, the Mayor's budget analyst and the budget Ta"nﬁjjgsf for thé Boaid of

Superviserss
¢« pther ﬁﬁm_;mds on the City and Commnty’s resources inc_ludin.g limitations on the amornnt

and use of reveriues and e‘xpendiﬁni:s’: : |
. revenie projections; the power to levy taxes and raise revenus by enhancements or other

means; _ .
» budgetary reserves; and the City's abxhr;f fo.meet the costs of the decision of the
Atbitration Board. '

Itis clear t‘hatﬁm hedlth and safety of employses does.nst fiave any relationship to the
mﬁﬁers at ssoe. The heart of the nratter 1§ money . -

The economic sutlook for the City is dismal. City Controller Ben Rasenfield reports that the '
City has a current deficit for the fiscal year of 2012-2013 of $170 million. The deficit is



projected tH grow to-$312 million in fiscal year 2613-2014 and to $452 m—ﬂT-ion in ﬁsca] yéar
20142015, Rosenfield outlined that about Half of the- Cﬂy g budgei is hiidgeted mierp,nse oL

special funds which are geﬂf:rally restricted fo parficular uses ind are ot avaiabls for Jgencral

pUrposs spendmg,vmﬁsi.notabiy fand$ £.opérate-the San Francisco hrizrnational Alrport, the-San |

Fraaciscé Pablic UtHity Commission, and the Mirnieipal Transportation’ Agency, Revenuss and

———— batanues T grre fnd type-are {ypieally mor avaitable Tor expenses, inelnding increased Tabor

costs, i dnother firid £y pe. [ii addition, the Szn Franmsoo Chaster establishes baseline ftmiﬁng
levels for a Timhber of cify services and are mdexed to. evera{l growth or raducdon in a,ggr.egate .
Gﬁnerai Fund dlscretlonaly revennes. Funds set aside for these 1dant1ﬁed p{u poses further hrmt
the unrestricted funds available tc the Mayor arnid Bn‘a.rd of S UPErvisors 16 appropriate for any
genéral purpose, including labor costs outside of these departments.

Rosenfield identified several actions the Cify has implesiiented to miget its financial
-z‘:haﬁeﬁg'es since fiscal year _’i@W—‘ZGO&‘TﬁeS'e inplnde: .iéd'ucing‘__city services; deferiinig
meintenance of sireets, parks, afid other infrastructures; Wiﬁg'ﬂiﬂﬁn’av@ﬂaﬁﬁ.l“t.-SEi_'Y—BS‘;_ 3‘10_5
tunding inflationary cost increases for non-profit organizations fhat the City contracts with to-
provide a host of health.and human services; and sfowing the aveiall increase i émployes.
Benefft costs fhrowigh é6lizotive bareairiing, ballot jnitiatives, and ofher ‘means. Rosenfield rofed.
that the Clty’s General Fund subsidized workdbros decreased by 931 foll-time equivalent

| pﬁéjﬁcxns_and is now at s lowest level m inor_; th'ﬁ-ﬁ a décade. |

T};{é Mayor's Budget Director Kate Hpﬁ'aifd mpcﬂ:s’ that the estimated General Fand dsﬁcj"t:
For fiscal year 2011-2012 was inifially estimated o be $379.8 milllion. To addvese fhis deficit, the
Mayor insfincted City-dqpm=Meﬂ%s to reduce discretional General Fund suppost by 10 percent
-E.'iid to prﬁfr&se an additional 10 pereent contingency. The Mayer's May 2010 Five-Year
Financial Plan prejected that é‘bs‘ent gorrective acti on, the City’s General Baad dificit will brdw '
16 3829 rnillion over the mesit five years. The plan, snbmiitted By the Mayor and mammonsly
adopted by &;c Buoard of Supervisors recommended several shaiegles 1o create 4 greater
structiral ba}ancc n the City’s budget, Incloding: L?;s‘iﬂ'ﬁciurl ng capital 's_pendiﬂg gz debt; control

7



WASE and benefit costs; additional tax, fee and othér reverues; adjost baselines and revetiue:

allogations; #nd lmit poi- peisonnel inflation.

_ “With respect to thie Issue of wages, the City conduicted & wage survey of Stationary Eagmasrs :
classifi cati'qn 7334,a_mo'ng 15 othér cointies and citigs. This is the same comparises s‘amg]e
which fas besh used by these parties for comparison for at least the past 10 years. The Union
offered no evidence it had ever suggested aﬁy other cifies andfor c,_om’irﬁ es for comparisos. That
‘suﬁey’ showed that the average annual rmmmum salary of the 15 corﬁpafaléie jezisdictions was
$72, 885 the dverage Local 39 anntial maximum was $75 ,21 R sffective June 9, 2012, with San
Franclsco earning 3.2 percesit more thaﬂ the median annaal maximum of the lE c@mpambi&

' Junsdlcﬁens. The survey a?iso showed the average total comripensatien of the {5 comparable-
Jjurisdictions to be $74,881 and the average total coimpeisation of Local 32 classification 7334
stationary engineers to be $80,859 agam effective Jﬁne 9, 2042, with San Franmsco staticaary
engineers eaning ’7.98 percent more than the those .of the comparable jurisdictioBs. | |

Union Busi‘nasfs.R%presentat’rvé Gﬂ .Rojo testified fiaf while the City contends Local 39

. statiohaty enginterd exteed fhie niean average of fhe comparable JunsdJctions their
compensatlon is, in fact, close to the medlan average. Rojo further stated fﬁaf the salary
compensation of Sar Francisco statiowary edgineers is-anywhere from $10 to $12 less than that

| paid to other stationary. enginéers in the City and County of ’San.F;'an_-cisco who work in-the

private sector. .

The Union .subﬁﬁth&dja chart of San Francisco stationary engineers compared 10 journeyinen
in ofher bargaining umits in the City and County represented by Phrmbers, Blectricians,
Machinists, Bricklayers, Laborers, Sheetmetal Workers, Glaziers, Iron Workezrs., Operating
Engineers,. Pile Diivers; Plasterers, Stage. Eietﬁjciaﬂs, Painters and Carpenfers. Lécﬂcing solely at
the comparisons for classificafion 7334, only jowmeymman Laborers 4nd Painiers eam less than
the Stafionary Engmears inf journeyman classification 7334,

A?p} ying the Charter standards, the Asbitration Board concluded fhaI theCity’s LBPO on

wages should be adopted. The Union’s LBEO seeking two Tloating holidays dirlng the frst year



of the. confraet in addifion o the wage increases offered by ﬁj‘e‘ City had never been reduced to
wiiting and was formally raised by the Unfon for the first ime in these progeedings, cofiffary fo
thie téqﬁifcanenis of the ground rules. '

With respect & the isse:of Acfing Assignments, thé Arbittation Board concduded the

Union’s TBEO should be-adopted, notwithstanding the e?iﬁﬁﬂcﬁ that 143 ofthe 12 'baréa{n ing

S 'H}I{tS‘CBIﬁBJﬁmg E‘H‘fpiﬁ}’ﬂES‘Si]TTﬂZr torthuose mﬁ&o‘cﬁmﬁmﬁ%@g Asignimeat Pay

fu thoss employees whoperformed e actm g 4ssigninients fof 10 cohsecutive days, orie.
Ez:gahﬁng unit limifed Acting A'ssi_g"mﬁﬁnt.Pasi to employees who worked 10 consecative days
in a' 60 day period ,._fam—i ong bargairfing unit limifed Acting Assigament Pay fo employees who
worked 10 consecutive days or 80 hours. The Boarg was concerned about the requirenent in the
City’s offer that the Acting Assignment had to be i -writing for the employee fo gef Acting '
&ssig-nmént Pzy. A strict construction of such 2 requirement would preclude payment fo
employees who had been assigned verbally to perform work of a lhigh.er'c1'=as’sifi6aﬁ§n. The Board
noted that there was no 'réquirem'e-nt_ ﬁa:lzt feTms and condifions of empleyment be the same in all
‘. bargaining units and that it was appropriate for there tobe differences between bargairﬁng nHs:
Union Business Representative ij_o festified he did not 868 many employees getfing A'cﬁhg
Assigniaent Pay bif did see & lot of gﬁevms about employess m}i getting the pa_y.”i’hs City
introdeced eazil_dcﬁgcc that 57 L@cai 39 emgioya‘es of the Public Utilities Comimission recelved 10
or more consecutive days of Aeting Assignment Pay out of 81 efniployess swho worked 10 of
mibre day;s of Acting Assignment in fiscal year 2009- 1010. That amounts fo 70 percent of those
Wllgo recefved Actm g Assignment Pay would have received it nnder the, City’s proposal (5781 =
70).and 30 percent wonld not. The Board concluded fhat aEﬁ percent rednctiod in the niifnber of
exuployees ehigible & receive Acting Assigmment Pay Was substantia],
With respect to the issue of the Multiple Lﬁic‘é_nsé P’r&mium the Arbitration Board copclded
the Union®s LBRO shiould be adopted. As.of April 30, 52@12 ‘75 percent of Local 384 J‘apiﬁse:med
employees received the 7.5 parcani Premium {465 out of 519 total employees). The Board tock

pofice that &ll of the four premiums comtained in the Local 1414 collective barpaining agreement



were, paid on hours actually worked, and nine of the 13 premiurns paid in the Crafts contract
were paid on hours actually worked, two were paid-on howré assigned, and one w28 p’é‘{-d for fime
the érfiployes spent using the equipment. Nevertheless, tlﬁ'ek existing requirement that thé
Premium is'required on all bouis paid was a'reqtﬁrefne_nf proposed by the City whea the-
Premium was :aéﬁpted in 2006 and Has been enforced by three afbiiﬁ_ﬁi?ﬁ awards aﬁd-nﬁfz
settlenrent -agreement One arbitration eward granted the Prernium: 10 some émployees and denied
if to others, The Board noted that it is possibis for the parties o ﬁe’goﬁﬁtﬁf-é change in the |
requirements for receipt of the Premiuni. However, the Board chose to maintain thé- requirement
of payment of the Premiunt o all -paﬁzi hours as .tba City had initial{y proposed ivhf:ﬁ the.
Premium was adepted. '

With respect to-the issue to MTA Peif{)ﬁriancc Incentives, the Board concluded the City’s
" LBFO was appropriate. The Board nofed that MTA hias removed the Perfonmance Incentives
from other contracts .aﬁd,,nio’st'especialiy, that no oné receives the Ticentives. |

ACCOIdineg_, for the reasons set forth above and based on the Arbitration Board’s authority

#s.s4f forth in Charter Section A{:S-Zl@%, the Board issnes the fol'ibw’ing

- 10



AWARD
The Board makes the following selections:
Issus One: '-W'agésj

~ The City"s offer

Issne Two: - Acfing Assigoment
e e _TheUsiopsoffer - o
Issus Three:  Miulfiple License Premium

- The Union's offer |

Issus Four:  MTA Performance Incertive
The City's offer

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Dates Maya,_i 2012

J eﬂi{;u H, C‘ossack Nﬁutral AT brtrator

Date: May/Z,2012 | | (:;}fzﬂnﬁ.z @uﬁ/; .

J;{/ B:['j’?ﬁlt, UIHOII Boa.rd Member

Date: May ﬂ 2012 _ .
| o Chyisfiria Fong, Cigy me} fember
Fllscound @ it sues 32 aypd B3

LI




APPENDIX A

Health Care

Art IILF - Medically Single Employees (pars. 152- 1573

< Elemeént?

Employes Only: the City shall pay 90% of the cost of the premiurn by plan
capped at the second highest cost plan (i.e., Blue Shield)

«  Savings: Projected, citywidé, annualized savings of $9.5 miflion pursuant

reduced City savings on Blue Shield-at the éniployee only and eniployee with one
dependent level and increased City costs at the employeg with two or more

dependents.

+ Dependent Care Indéx — Total Cost Index: €ify’s contributions to employee

Yiealth insurance t6 be based on total premium cost which conformas to most
common practice of other agencies and is easiet understéod.

152,

©153.

154.

155,

fier fFor all empi'oyaes.enrolled in the City

Plan in the médically-single/Bmpt oyee-Only category, the City’s eonfribution

will be capped at &n amount equivalent to the cost of the second-highest cost

plan for medically single/ Employée-Only enrotless. Employees swho elect to

capped amount of the City Plan described above and the cost of thé City Plan
coverage in the medically single/Employee-Only category.

enroll in the City Plan iiy this catégory fmust pay the difference betivesn the

If an -éﬁjipibj&ef s work location. reasonably requires himor her fo reside in a
county in which these is no City HMO availabie, then the City shall pay for
medicall y single/ Emplcyee-@lﬂy coveragg un der the City Plas.

mAanetarg £

ITrohoTtT g

in-lien monetary cash pavmient in this paragraph shall be

Employses with one or more dependents enrolled in the Cify’s Health Service
Systemn are not eligible to receive the monetary cash payment.

2 Medical Plans noted reflect those cﬁrr-cnﬂy available and current costs, both of

sibject to change.

which are

12



15.6_: Employees who-enrol] one oﬁ* more dependentts into the Health Service System
during the term of this agreement will not be eligible for the monetary cash
paymeni once those dependents are enrolled.

157. ;Empi.{jyees wiio during the term of this MOU mo-Jon ger have dépendents enrolied

ini the Health Sérvice System will nat be eligible for the monetary cagh payinent,

13






** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. _/22072

T Y O NG A oI T G A ot T W I OF

By and Between
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
And

THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
STATIONARY ENGINEERS, LOCAL 39 °

~ For Fiscal Yeafs .
JULY 1, 2012 - JUNE 30, 2014



m.B. WORK SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memorandum of Understanding
By and Between

The City and County of San Francisco and Stationary Engineers, Local 39

Juty 1, 2012— June 30, 2014
; .

ARTICLEI — REPRESENTATION .............................................................................................. 1
LA. RECOGNITION -1
I.B. INTENT 2
I.C. NO STRIKE PROVISION........ 2
LD. OBJECTIVE OF THE CITY 2

- LE. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS .3
LF. OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES AND STEWARDS 3
Official REPIESENtAIVES .....cvruemrresmsecsciieress s 3
SEEWATAS . veereecenieenceereeessmeseemreesamesmese s s e s e s s s en s eerezameneenre e 4
I.G. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE : 5
R TeeTcR Brte ke U USSR 5
NON-DISCIPLINARY GRIEVANCES ...ooriiiiiiirmemics e .5
Steps of the PTocedUre — ......ooveereermecrriemreaneeeees e .5
Selection of the ATDITALOT ..vcvvruriercecrieme e 7
DISCIPLINE/DISCHARGE GRIEVANCES............. et 7
Authority of the Arbifrator............... SO USSP SRTRS 8
Fees and Expenses Of ATDITALOT /ouovrrerririerccicmri s 8
- Hearing Dates and Date of Award .....cooooooeceeeennens e eeer et 8
I1.H. UNION SECURITY 8
Aurthorization for DEdUCTIONS . .oeooreeerrreermecmeeesimeiese s 8
Dues Deductions ....eeeeeceeeeeeeceeeees e 9
Agency Shop Application .......cceceev et reereeeeemaenenaan 9
AZENCY SHOP FER .ottt 9
REHZIOUS BXEMPHONS w.cvrerreieerireesnmetinsssememscmmrs s s oo 10
PAYTOLL DEATUCHONS cv.veveareecscrsesemmsmsessres e emenss s 10
Revocation of the Agency Shop Fee s 11
Re-TMPIEMENtAION. . oecevemriesiemn e sseecssse et s 11

Financial REPOTTNE . .. .ccoecucremruermsersscoes e cease s ot 11
_ Indemnification ....cococvcereerereneres e r et e e 12

ARTICLE II - EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS .ot 13
II.LA. NON DISCRIMINATION 13
[I.B. CERTIFICATION FEES 13
I1.C. PROBATIONARY PERIOD 14
II.D. USE OF PRIVATE AUTOMOBILE ON CITY BUSINESS . 14
ILE. PERSONNEL FILES 14
ILF. CLASSIFICATION/REORGANIZATION 15
ILG. MEALS - SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT ONLY 15
ILH. SUBCONTRACTING / 15

ARTICLE III - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFTTS ..ot 17
LA, WAGES 17

17



